#### RESOLUTION NO. 2014-281

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN OPEN-ENDED CONTRACT TO SOUTH STATE, INC., BRIDGETON, NJ FOR SUPPLYING AND LAYING HOT MIX ASPHALT THROUGH THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is a participant in the Cumberland County Cooperative Pricing System, pursuant to Resolution No. 96-534, adopted August 13, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the County of Cumberland, as the Lead Agency, has advertised for bids and received bids on behalf of all participating contracting units in the Cooperative Pricing System for Supplying and Laying Hot Mix Asphalt; and

WHEREAS, the County of Cumberland has reviewed said bids and has made an award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, South State, Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, for the contract period June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015, based on the quoted price as follows:

Pick-UpSupply/Lay(if needed)Milling(if needed)\$58.00/ton\$98.00/ton\$7.00/sy

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to enter into an agreement with South State, Inc., for Supplying and Laying Hot Mix Asphalt under the cooperative pricing system contract awarded by the County of Cumberland for the contract period June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015, in an amount based upon the quoted price, as stated above; and

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has certified the availability of funds for the contract to be awarded herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, as follows:

- 1. THAT the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with South State, Inc., for the Supplying and Laying Hot Mix Asphalt for the contract period June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015, based upon the open-ended contract awarded by the County of Cumberland cooperative pricing system.
- 2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue a purchase order contract to South State, Inc., for Supplying and Laying Hot Mix Asphalt, as stated above.

Adopted:	
ATTEST:	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	





#### **BID EVALUATION FORM**

DEPARTMENT Public Works & Various Date: June 24, 2014
The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:
1. Bid Title: Supplying & Laying Hot Mix Asphalt
2. Amount to be Awarded: Pick-Up: \$58.00/ton Supply/Lay: \$98.00/ton Milling: \$7.00/sy
Encumber Total Award
Encumber by Supplemental Release
3. Engineer's Estimate:
4. Amount Budget: \$
5. Account Number to be Charged: Various
6. Date Bids Received: May 2, 2014 (Through Cumberland County Coopertive Purchasing)
7. Date to be Awarded: July 8, 2014
8. Recommended Vendor: South State, PO Box 68, Bridgeton, NJ 08302
9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? X Yes No
10. Comments/Special Instructions: Contract Period: June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015
11. Evaluation Performed by:
12. Approved By:
13. Attached: (Check-Off List)
☐ Tabulation of Bids ☐ Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable) ☐ Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to:
Purchasing Department
Business Administration



### Cumberland County Board of Chosen Freeholders

790 East Commerce Street Bridgeton, NJ 08302



## ADOPTED RESOLUTION 2014-252 Meeting: May 27, 2014 6:00 PM

# RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-ENDED CONTRACT FOR SUPPLYING AND LAYING HOT MIX FOR THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AND THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM IDENTIFIER #181-CCCCPS (SOUTH STATE, INC.)

WHEREAS, this Board duly received and opened bids for supplying and laying hot mix asphalt for the Cumberland County Public works Department and the Cumberland County Cooperative contract Purchasing System Identifier #181-CCCCPS; and

WHEREAS, bids were received as follows:

	Pick-Up	Supply/Lay	Milling
South State; Bridgeton, NJ	\$58.00/ton	\$98.00/ton	\$7.00/sy

; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Purchasing has reported that South State, Inc. was the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, as follows:

- 1. That this Board hereby recommends an open-ended contract be awarded to South State, Inc., PO Box 68, Bridgeton, NJ 08302 in accordance with the specifications and the bid of the contractor for the contract period June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015 and said contract shall be contingent upon appropriation of sufficient funds in the temporary and/or permanent 2014 and 2015 Budgets.
  - 2. That, additionally, South State, Inc. shall be declared the winning bidder for the

Resolution 2014-252

Cumberland County Cooperative Purchasing System Identifier #181-CCCPS.

3. That the proper officers of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract hereby awarded.

4. That the proper account numbers will be charged and funds encumbered prior to

services being provided.

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Chosen Freeholders held at the Cumberland County Court House, Broad and Fayette Streets, Bridgeton, New Jersey on Tuesday, May 27, 2014 at 6:00 p.m. prevailing time.

**RESULT:** 

**ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]** 

**MOVER:** 

Tony Surace, Freeholder

**SECONDER:** Thomas Sheppard, Freeholder

**AYES:** 

Barber, Musso, Sauro, Sheppard, Surace, Long, Derella